A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, APPROVING A ONE-YEAR EXTENSION OF THE "CONSULTING AGREEMENT" BETWEEN THE CITY OF KEY WEST AND THE CORRADINO GROUP, INC., FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR THE PERIOD OF OCTOBER 1, 2021 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2022; AUTHORIZING NECESSARY BUDGET TRANSFERS AND ADJUSTMENTS; CITY MANAGER AUTHORIZING THE TO NECESSARY DOCUMENTS TO EXTEND THE CONSULTING AGREEMENT, UPON ADVICE AND CONSENT OF THE CITY ATTORNEY; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, on August 30, 2021, due to several personnel vacancies which left the Planning Department with no planners on staff, except for the Director, increased requests for plan review and planning board agenda items and additional challenges, the City Manager executed a Consulting Agreement with The Corradino Group, Inc., for Professional Planning Services for the period of August 30, 2021 through September 30, 2021 in an amount below the purchasing approval threshold, pursuant to Section 2-771 of the Code of Ordinances; and

WHEREAS, City staff, along with the City Manager, have determined that The Corradino Group, Inc. can provide the City with essential professional planning services at reasonable cost, and that using the formal bid process would delay receipt of these services and cause the City's backlog of plan review and planning board agenda items to exponentially increase. Accordingly, City

staff, along with the City Manager, recommend that exceptional circumstances exist and that it is in the best interests of the City to continue to use the services of The Corradino Group, by approving a one-year Agreement pursuant to Section 2-797(4)(b) of the code of ordinances; and

WHEREAS, City staff, along with the City Manager, recommend approval of the one-year extension, as set forth in the Agreement; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That a one-year extension of the attached "Consulting Agreement" and "First Addendum to Consulting Agreement" between the City of Key West and The Corradino Group, Inc., for Professional Planning Services is hereby approved, for the period of October 1, 2021 to September 30, 2022.

Section 2: That funds for professional services shall not exceed \$400,000.00 and will be allocated from unused Planning Department salary and benefit dollars. Necessary budget transfers and adjustments for this expenditure are hereby authorized.

Section 3: That the City Manager is authorized to execute any necessary documents for this one-year extension of the Agreement between the City and The Corradino Group, upon advice and consent of the City Attorney.

Section 4: That this Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the Commission.

Pa	assed	and a	dopted	d by t	he Ci	ty Co	ommiss	lon at	aı	meeti	.ng l	neld
this		day d	of			_, 20	21.					
Au	uthent	icated	d by	the 1	Presid	ling	Office	er an	d C	lerk	of	the
Commiss	sion o	n		day	of			2021	•			
Fi	iled w	ith th	ne Cle	rk on						2021	L •	
		May	or Te	ri Jo	hnstor	n						
		Vio	ce May	or Sai	m Kauf	īman						
		Cor	nmissi	oner	Gregoı	ry Da	vila					
		Cor	nmissi	oner l	Mary I	Lou H	oover					
		Cor	nmissi	oner	Clayto	on Lo	pez					
		Cor	nmissi	oner 1	Billy	Ward	low					
		Cor	nmissi	oner	Jimmy	Week	ley					
					TER	ГЈОН	NSTON,	MAYO	 R			
ATTEST:	:											

Page 3 of 4

CHERYL SMITH, CITY CLERK